ROSEVYILLE

Roseville Electric Building, 116 S. Grant Street, 1st Floor roseville.ca.us

The City of Roseville welcomes your participation.
Meeting Schedule: Regular meetings of the Board of Appeals are held on the second Tuesday of the month at
9:00 a.m. and the fourth Thursday of the month at 3:00 p.m.

Public Comment: Speakers have three (3) minutes under Public Comment to address the Chair of the meeting
on issues that are not listed on the agenda and are within the City’s jurisdiction. Please submit a yellow speaker
card to the Secretary before the item is heard if you wish to make a comment.

Brown Act: According to the Brown Act, the Board of Appeals is prohibited from taking any action, debating, or
discussing items not listed on the agenda.

Agenda Items: Speakers have five (5) minutes to address items that are listed on the agenda.
Levine Act Provisions: If you’ve made a campaign contribution totaling more than $500 ($250 prior to January

1, 2025) to City Council Members in the last twelve (12) months, you must disclose it before addressing an item
on the agenda. Please visit Levine Act — City of Roseville for updated forms and information.

Audio/Visual Presentations: If making a presentation regarding an agenda item, audio/visual materials must be
submitted to the secretary for consideration at least 72 hours in advance.

Americans with Disabilities Act: If special assistance is required to participate in a meeting, including the need
of auxiliary aids or services, please notify the City Clerk at least 72 hours in advance of the meeting.
City Clerk 311 Vernon Street cityclerkroseville@roseville.ca.us 916-774-5263 TDD: 916-774-5220

Security Measures: All meeting attendees must successfully pass through a security metal detector. Any person
with a prohibited item will not be allowed entry. Prohibited items include but are not limited to firearms (even
with valid CCW), knives, pepper spray/mace, explosives of any kind/any weapons and/or dangerous devices of
any kind, illegal drugs, and alcohol.
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@ Joseph Bales, Board Member
é) Sharon Lawin, Board Member

Connor Milligan, Board Member
ROS E I I_I_E Arthur Pauly, Jr., Board Member
Howard Rudd, Board Member
Tom Rutherford, Board Member
Charles Sandoval, Board Member
Louise Santiago, Board Member
Robert Schmitt, Board Member
Andrea Seminer, Board Member
Sandeep Upamaka, Board Member
Lynda Risucci, Secretary

Travis Cochran, Liaison

AGENDA
Board of Appeals Hearing
January 22, 2026
3:00 PM
Roseville Electric Building, 116 S. Grant Street, 1st Floor
I.  CALLTO ORDER

Il.  ROLL CALL (SILENT)

lll. IDENTIFICATION OF CHAIR
IV. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
V. PUBLIC COMMENTS

VI. SWEARIN

VIl. MATTERS TO BE HEARD

1. Appeal of Notice of Violation No. 2025-38797/Case No. A25-00922 - Braylen Barrette c/o Jeff
Barrette

Summary: Appellant: Braylen Barrette c/o Jeff Barrette, 9017 Running Wolf Way, Roseville,
CA 95747
Roseville Municipal Code Section 16.16.140(B) - Prohibited Fireworks - 76 Counts ($10,000.00)

CONTACT: Lynda Risucci 916-774-5363 Imrisucci@roseville.ca.us

2.  Appeal of Administrative Citation No.: T08583 - Abdullah Oryakhail

Summary: Appellant Abdullah Oryakhail, 7486 Clear Lake Aly, Sacramento, CA 95829
Roseville Municipal Code Section 10.58.100(a) - Municipal Parking Facilities - Restrictions on Use
(5100.00)

CONTACT: Lynda Risucci 916-774-5363 Imrisucci@roseville.ca.us
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3. Appeal of Administrative Citation No.: 22041 - Derek Koonce

Summary: Appellant: Derek Koonce, 1472 Arrow Wood Lane, Roseville, CA 95747
Roseville Municipal Code Section 7.12.010, Leash Law, Three Counts ($300)
Roseville Municipal Code Section 7.12.050, Aggressive Behavior, Three Counts, (5750.00)

CONTACT: Lynda Risucci 916-774-5363 Imrisucci@roseville.ca.us
VIIl. STAFF/BOARD REPORTS

IX. ADJOURNMENT
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) Meeting Date: 1/22/2026
‘V’ Board of Appeals 9 em # VL1
ROSEVILLE Communication Item ID: 2026-22
Title: Appeal of Notice of Violation No. 2025-38797/Case No. A25-00922 - Braylen Barrette c/o
Jeff Barrette
Contact: Lynda Risucci 916-774-5363 Imrisucci@roseville.ca.us

SUMMARY

Appellant; Braylen Barrette c/o Jeff Barrette, 9017 Running Wolf Way, Roseville, CA 95747
Roseville Municipal Code Section 16.16.140(B) - Prohibited Fireworks - 76 Counts ($10,000.00)

RECOMMENDATION

Consider the appeal of Roseville Police Department Report No.: 2025-38797, submitted by Braylen
Barrette for the following violation:

Roseville Municipal Code Section 16.16.140(B) - Prohibited Fireworks - 76 Counts

“Except as otherwise provided in this section, no person shall possess, manufacture, sell, use, display,
manipulate, discharge, or explode any dangerous fireworks, or assist any other person therewith,
including, but not limited to, any rocket, firecracker, roman candle, squib, torpedo, wire core sparkler,
wooden core sparkler, black cartridge, aerial shell or other combustible device or explosive substance or
any kind of fireworks, by whatsoever name known, or any altered safe and sane fireworks within the city.
For purposes of this paragraph, "possession” of dangerous fireworks may be actual possession,
constructive possession, or joint possession.”

Respectfully Submitted,
Lynda Risucci, Legal Assistant

Travis Cochran, Senior Deputy City Attorney

ATTACHMENTS:

1. PD Staff Report - Barrette

2. Barrette Citation

3. Barrette Request for Hearing

REVIEWERS:
Lynda Risucci, City Attorney Department Created -
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Roseville Police Department
1051 Junction Blvd
Roseville, CA 95678

Troy Bergstrom, Chief of Police

Administrative Citation Appeal Hearing

Staff Report
Date of Hearing: Thursday, January 22nd, 2026, at 3:00 PM
Appellant: Braylen Barrette c/o Jeff & Amanda Barrette
Case Number: A25-00992 (RPD Report No. 2025-38797)

Violation: RMC 16.16.140(B) — Prohibited Fireworks — 76 Counts

“Except as otherwise provided in this section, no person shall possess, manufacture, sell, use,
display, manipulate, discharge, or explode any dangerous fireworks, or assist any other person
therewith, including, but not limited to, any rocket, firecracker, roman candle, squib, torpedo,
wire core sparkler, wooden core sparkler, black cartridge, aerial shell or other combustible
device or explosive substance or any kind of fireworks, by whatsoever name known, or any
altered safe and sane fireworks within the city. For purposes of this paragraph, "possession” of
dangerous fireworks may be actual possession, constructive possession, or joint possession.”

Narrative:

On July 4, 2025, at approximately 12:30 p.m., Officers of the Roseville Police Department were
dispatched to a report of an altercation between a juvenile and adult. Upon arrival, Officers
made contact with Braylen Barrette, a juvenile, who indicated to Officers that he was “blowing
stuff up”. Officers then observed multiple illegal fireworks protruding from a backpack that
Braylen had with him, as well as illegal fireworks protruding from his pants pockets. Braylen
confirmed he was in possession of the illegal fireworks. A neighbor who witnessed the initial
incident also informed Officers that he observed Braylen setting off illegal fireworks. Officers
located a total of 76 illegal fireworks in Braylen’s possession and issued an administrative
citation for all 76 counts of violating Roseville Municipal Code Section 16.16.140(B). The
Officers’ contact with Braylen was also recorded via bodyworn camera, relevant portions of
which will be shown during the hearing.

Respectfully Submitted,
Officer Justin Six, Badge #1187
Deputy City Attorney My-Tien Doan
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION- FIREWORKS
Report#:/zgzg - 3%? O\_?'

Location of Violation: PATRTES DESELT ©R. /‘PI\\\’TQ AN nggl: a2 Tlme;\ 520
7 ]

Responsible Party Info.:
Name: PARENTS
BEASLEN RARZETTTE (TANENILE) AMANDA RARRETTE, JEFE BARRETITE
Address:

A0V RONNTNG LDOLY VO AR
City: State:

VOSEVTLLE CA
(If known) Birth Date: - Sex: A Driver’s License # (_—

DECLARATION
1 hereby declare and state:
1. This declaration pertains to a violation of Roseville Municipal Code (“RMC”) § 16.16.140 related to

regulation of fireworks. I personally observed a violation of:

@ RMC § 16.16.140(B) “Prohibited Fireworks”- Illegal possession, manufacture, sale, use, display and/or exploding
of dangerous fireworks. 77 (o Counts (each illegal firework may be charged as a separate violation).

RMC § 16.16.140(F) “Host Liability”- A host that knowingly allowed a violation of RMC § 16.16.140 (including
possession, manufacture, sell, use, display and/or exploding of dangerous fireworks) on (i) their property; (ii) any
sidewalk, street, or other public right of way immediately adjacent to the host’s property; or (iii) any other public
or private property to which the host has demonstrated apparent ownership or control of the property, or the right
to use such property. Counts (each illegal firework may be charged as a separate violation).

RMC § 16.16.140(E) “Safe and Sane Fireworks”- Possession, use, display or discharge of “safe and sane”
fireworks outside of noon on June 28 to 11:59 pm on July 4®. Counts (each illegal firework may be charged as a separate

violation).

OTHER:

2. On the date and time above, I was serving as an enforcement officer for the City of Roseville (“City”)
and, amongst other things, tasked with enforcement of RMC § 16.16.140 related to regulation of fireworks.

3. I observed the following: CoNTACTED "SOWENTLE REAVLEW RARRETTE XV
THE ARGSE STREET CHYNER, BRAILEN PAD VISTIRLE. FIRELOOCRAS YROTRODIWG
FRoM WIS PA) PokeTy AND BACKP Ak ALL LOSEE YROWIRITED,

Continued on back if more information is needed.

Photo(s)/Video(s) attached and incorporated.

4. To the best of my knowledge, the information contained on this declaration is true and correct and 1
reasonably believe a violation has occurred. If called as a witness, I would testify thereto.

I declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.
Executed at Roseville, California this ﬂ 5 day of July 2025.

A

Decla.é.n/t Signature
3. ST%, 0FF3eER Fuet O
Name and Title ,QSI
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Administrative Citation Appeal — Request For Hearing 2025-08-12 08:52 PM(PST)

Completely fill out all required information prior to submitting. The City Attorney’s office
will contact you once a hearing date has been set.

Submissions received later than 30 days after the date of the citation notification letter
will not be accepted pursuant to Roseville Municipal Code § 2.50.060.

*Name: Braylen Barrette
*Citation
Number:

*Home
Address:

*City Roseville
*Zip 95747

Mailing

Address
(if
different

from
above):

*Phone
Number:
*Email: |

2025-38797

9017 Running Wolf Way

9017 Running Wolf Way
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My son was verbally and physically assaulted by an adult on the day in
question. He called the police in the first place because of it. When
the police arrived, rather than investigate the original call they saw
fireworks sticking out of his bag and asked Braylen about them. Braylen
was upset because they weren’t doing anything about the adult who
assaulted him and began arguing with them about worrying about the
fireworks. At this point the officer hit him with anything he could. By
‘the time I got there it was too late to change anything. Matter of fact
the officer seemed happy to tell me that he could be charged 75,000
dollars. So I would like to have my day in court to plead our case.

*Reason |
for
Appeal:

By checking this box, | certify that | am the individual named on the citation and am
appealing the administrative citation issued to me.

| certify under penalty of perjury that the information above is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge.

[ Submit I ' Cancel
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) Meeting Date: 1/22/2026
‘V’ Board of Appeals 9 em # Vil2
ROSEVYILLE Communication Item 1D: 2026-23
Title: Appeal of Administrative Citation No.: T08583 - Abdullah Oryakhail
Contact: Lynda Risucci 916-774-5363 Imrisucci@roseville.ca.us

SUMMARY

Appellant Abdullah Oryakhail, 7486 Clear Lake Aly, Sacramento, CA 95829
Roseville Municipal Code Section 10.58.100(a) - Municipal Parking Facilities - Restrictions on Use
($100.00)

RECOMMENDATION

Consider the appeal of Administrative Citation No.: T08583, submitted by Abdullah Oryakhail for the
following violation:

Roseville Municipal Code Section 10.58.100(a) - Municipal Parking Facilities - Restrictions on Use:
“It is unlawful for any person to enter, be upon, or remain upon the premises of any parking garage,
parking lot, parking structure, or other parking facility owned by the city, unless that person is on the
premises for the purpose of parking a vehicle or retrieving a vehicle.”

Respectfully Submitted,
Lynda Risucci, Legal Assistant

Travis Cochran, Senior Deputy City Attorney

ATTACHMENTS:

1. PD Staff Report - Oryakhail

2. Oryakhail Citation

3. Request for Hearing - Oryakhail

REVIEWERS:
Lynda Risucci, City Attorney Department Created -
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Roseville Police Department
1051 Junction Blvd
Roseville, CA 95678

Troy Bergstrom, Chief of Police

Administrative Citation Appeal Hearing

Staff Report
Date of Hearing: Thursday, January 22nd, 2026, at 3:00 PM
Appellant: Abdullah Oryakhail
Case Number: CE25-00064; RPD T08583

Violation: RMC 10.58.100(a) — Municipal parking facilities-Restrictions on use

“It is unlawful for any person to enter, be upon, or remain upon the premises of any parking
garage, parking lot, parking structure, or other parking facility owned by the city, unless that
person is on the premises for the purpose of parking a vehicle or retrieving a vehicle.”

Narrative:

On October 3, 2025, at approximately 10:30 p.m., Officers of the Roseville Police Department
were dispatched to 200 Oak Street, a City-owned parking structure, for reports of groups of
juveniles drinking alcohol and racing their vehicles through the parking structure. Upon arrival,
Officers made contact with Abdullah Oryakhail and instructed him to leave the parking structure.
Oryakhail did not comply, and instead, went to a different area of the parking structure. Officers
again contacted Oryakhail and informed him that he continued to be in violation of the municipal
code and then issued Oryakhail a Notice to Appear for unlawful loitering with the parking
structure. Upon review by the City Attorney’s Office, the Notice to Appear (an infraction) was
administratively reduced to an administration citation for violation of Roseville Municipal Code
Section 10.58.100(a), which specifically applies to loitering/trespassing within a City parking
structure or facility. The Officers’ contact with Oryakhail was also recorded via bodyworn
camera, relevant portions of which will be shown during the hearing.

Respectfully Submitted,
Officer Ellisia Quintana, Badge #1241
Deputy City Attorney My-Tien Doan
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ROSEVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT [ | Misdemeanor — 0 8 5 8 3
NOTICE TO APPEAR Nontraffic [] TrafﬁcT

Date of Violation _ | Timé []A.M. | Day of Week DR#

(/8 115 ‘EPE RKP.M. SMTWTQ}S 1015-50{‘;-73

Name (First, Middle, Last)
OLEDUMN AR qeYakUAIL

Address [J Transient
743l Clese e sy
Cit, State Zi
" SARAMETS CA '15829
Driver's License No. ‘State Class Date of Birth
eX Hair Eyes Height Weight Race
I'M) F
L DUURLE INCHULICU {3CC TEVELSE)

Code/Ordinance Description of Violation
[1 8.02.200(B)(2) Smoking in Park 1
[] 8.02.280 Possession of Open Container in Park I
[] 8.02.290 Possession of Glass Container in Park 1
[1 8.02.316(G) Park Exclusion M| I
(1 9.12.190 Dumpster Diving 1
[ 10.30.010 Possession of Open Container/Streets 1
L1 10.30.020 Possession of Open Container/off-sale 1
[] 10.37.040 Panhandling M| I
[] 10.38.010 Urinating/Defecating in Public M| I
L] 10.56.010 Tllegal Camping on Public Property M| I

10.56.020 Illegal Camping on Private Property _ M| I
~+.10.58.100 RMC Trespass on Parking Structure  ( gz ) 1
LI 22435.2(b) B&P Unlawful to Possess Shopping Cart M| ~

E . Lsimva
M| I

Location of Violation(s)

ZO% oAl ST

[[] Violations not committed in my presence, declared on information and belief. I declare under
penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California the foregoing is true and correct.

Dec. Date: Arresting/Citing Officer: Badge #

16, 2,25 QuinTans 1244 |

'WITHOUT ADMITTING GUILT, I PROMISE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE
INDICATED BELOW

o .
ls,&\slgnamm: =
‘When: On this date: [ / 5 /,_Z/’ Time: q AdaM. OOpPM.
12 &0
Where: Placer Superior Court Dept. [] Homeless Court Dept.
10820 Justice Center Drive 10820 Justice Center Drive
Roseville, CA 95678 Roseville, CA 95678
(916) 408-6000 (916) 408-6000
Judicial Council of California Form SEE REVERSE
Rev. 09-02-05 (Veh. Code §§ 40500(b), 40513(b), 40522, 40600; TR-130
Pen Code, § 853.9) Approved by Placer County Presiding Judge 06-2011

Rev 3.9.18
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Print This Page

View
Edit
Report
Activity

Administrative Citation Appeal — Request For Hearing 2025-11-06 12:07 PM(PST)

Completely fill out all required information prior to submitting. The City Attorney’s office
will contact you once a hearing date has been set.

Submissions received later than 30 days after the date of the citation notification letter
will not be accepted pursuant to Roseville Municipal Code § 2.50.060.

*Name: Abdullah oryakhail
*Citation
Number:

*Home
Address: 7486 clear lake alley

T08583

*City Sacramento
*Zip 95829
Mailing
Address
(if
different
from
above):
*Phone
Number:

*Email:

Page 12 of 20



Hi, i would like to state my side for the appeal that the parking lot
‘they gave me citation for is a public parking lot my car was parked in
'Sth floor i went to the top floor with one of my friend he wanted to
icheck on his car as soon as we get up there the cops are conducting a
:lawful business with some people for whatever i dont know about but we
Istopped to watch the scene so one of the officer told us to leave or we
‘cant be around thats what we heard as the distance between us was far so
iwe started walking in the same floor but far from them to still see what
‘they doing to that one girl and a boy being honest just wanted to watch
but we left so one of the officer started gesturing us to come back and
called us come here so we respectfully started walking to them and they
'said stay here dont leave now you gonna het a citation for loitering i
‘was shocked and confused like officer we did not do nothing beside
iwatching you guys he said no i told u to leave i said we left he said i
meant to leave the parking lot i was like for what he said u cant be
here i said okay we are leaving but he resisted that no now u have to
‘get the citation i told him many times that i swear i thought u just
"told me to leave your area where u conducting business i didnt know u
meant to leave the whole parking as even its still public parking but i
get it sorry we didn't get your point at first because you just said to
leave nothing else so we started walking . But he said we gonna go to
-jail if we dont sign citation so i did. But i believe that this citation
is based on miss communication and a huge misunderstanding , i shall be
*Reason;very thankful to you to accept this appeal and grant me forgiveness .

forEThanks

Appeal:

By checking this box, | certify that | am the individual named on the citation and am
appealing the administrative citation issued to me.

| certify under penalty of perjury that the information above is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge.

[ Submit | | Cancel |
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) Meeting Date: 1/22/2026
‘V’ Board of Appeals e o #: VL3
ROSEVYILLE Communication Item ID: 2026-24
Title: Appeal of Administrative Citation No.: 22041 - Derek Koonce
Contact: Lynda Risucci 916-774-5363 Imrisucci@roseville.ca.us

SUMMARY

Appellant: Derek Koonce, 1472 Arrow Wood Lane, Roseville, CA 95747
Roseville Municipal Code Section 7.12.010, Leash Law, Three Counts ($300)
Roseville Municipal Code Section 7.12.050, Aggressive Behavior, Three Counts, ($750.00)

RECOMMENDATION

Consider the appeal of Administrative Citation No.: 22041, submitted by Derek Koonce for the following
violations:

Violation: RMC § 7.12.010 Leash law (3 counts):
No person shall permit or allow any dog to run at large. This section may be cited as the “leash law.”

RMC § 7.04.060 at large defined.

“At large” means the following:

1.0ff the premises of the owner or the person having care, custody, control or possession of the dog
unless such dog is restrained by a leash or adequate enclosure. The leash shall not exceed six feet in
length and shall be of sufficient strength to restrain the dog and must be held continuously by a
responsible person capable of controlling the dog.

2. On the premises of the owner or the person having care, custody, control or possession of the dog
unless such dog is restrained by means adequate and sufficient to prevent the dog from leaving the
premises or under the control and in the immediate presence of the owner or person having care, custody,
control or possession of the dog.

B. A dog shall not be considered “at large” if it is:

1. A guide dog, signal dog, or service dog as defined in Section 54.1 of the California Civil Code, as may
be amended, while performing the duties it is trained to perform;

2. Assisting or in training to assist a peace officer who is engaged in law enforcement duties;

3. Enrolled and actively participating in a commercial dog training or obedience class, exhibition or
competition;

4. Within the confines of a city-designated dog park and licensed pursuant to this chapter;

5. Securely confined in a vehicle.

RMC § 7.12.050 Aggressive behavior (3 counts):

No person shall permit or allow any dog, when unprovoked, to engage in any behavior that requires a
defensive action by any person to prevent bodily injury when the person and the dog are not on the
property of the owner or keeper of the dog.

Respectfully Submitted,
Lynda Risucci, Legal Assistant
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Travis Cochran, Senior Deputy City Attorney

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Koonce Staff Report

2. Koonce Citation

3. Koonce Request for Hearing

REVIEWERS:
Lynda Risucci, City Attorney Department Created -
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Roseville Police Department
1051 Junction Blvd
Roseville, CA 95678

Troy Bergstrom, Chief of Police

Administrative Citation Appeal Hearing

Staff Report
Date of Hearing: Thursday, January 22", 2026 @ 03:00 PM
Appellant: Derek Koonce @ 1472 Arrow Wood Lane
Citation: 22041

Violation: RMC § 7.12.010 Leash law (3 counts)
No person shall permit or allow any dog to run at large. This section may be cited as the “leash
law.”

RMC § 7.04.060 at large defined.

“At large” means the following:

1.

Off the premises of the owner or the person having care, custody, control or possession of the
dog unless such dog is restrained by a leash or adequate enclosure. The leash shall not exceed
six feet in length and shall be of sufficient strength to restrain the dog and must be held
continuously by a responsible person capable of controlling the dog.

2.

On the premises of the owner or the person having care, custody, control or possession of the
dog unless such dog is restrained by means adequate and sufficient to prevent the dog from
leaving the premises or under the control and in the immediate presence of the owner or person
having care, custody, control or possession of the dog.

B.

A dog shall not be considered “at large” if it is:

1.

A guide dog, signal dog, or service dog as defined in Section 54.1 of the California Civil Code,
as may be amended, while performing the duties it is trained to perform;

2.

Assisting or in training to assist a peace officer who is engaged in law enforcement duties;

3.

Enrolled and actively participating in a commercial dog training or obedience class, exhibition or
competition;

4.

Within the confines of a city-designated dog park and licensed pursuant to this chapter;

5.

Securely confined in a vehicle.

RMC § 7.12.050 Aggressive behavior (3 counts)

No person shall permit or allow any dog, when unprovoked, to engage in any behavior that
requires a defensive action by any person to prevent bodily injury when the person
and the dog are not on the property of the owner or keeper of the dog.

Narrative:
On October 2™, 2025, at 1959 hours Roseville Police Animal Control received a complaint
regarding three dogs at the address of 1472 Arrow Wood Lane. The reporting party Sofia Ayar
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reported that three dogs were off leash and charged at Sofia and the juvenile children that were
with her.

On October 3, at approximately 1613 hours, Animal Control Officer (ACO) M. Terry contacted
Sofia via telephone. Sofia provided the following statement in summary; On October 2", she was
on a walk with her disabled juvenile son, juvenile niece, and adult niece. They were walking on
the opposite side of the street from 1472 Arrow Wood Lane. When the group was approximately
2-3 houses away from 1472 Arrow Wood Lane, three dogs ran off the property, off leash, and
charged at the group barking. Sofia stepped in front of her family to block the dogs from getting
near them. One of the dogs jumped on Sofia and knocked her to the ground. Sofia stated that her
left hip was sore. One of the dogs ran around Sofia and towards her disabled juvenile son. Sofia
poured her hot tea on the dog to keep it away from her son. The dog owner called for the three
dogs to return to the property and all three dogs ran back to 1472 Arrow Wood Lane. Sofia
confirmed that there was no dog bite or skin broken but wanted charges pressed against the dog
owner. ACO M. Terry offered to issue a citizen citation on behalf of Sofia for RMC 7.12.010 Leash
law and RMC 7.12.050 Aggressive Behavior.

On October 3, at approximately 1630 hours, ACO M. Terry contacted dog owner Derek Koonce
via telephone. Derek provided the following statement in summary; Derek owns two dogs
“Maggie” an 11-year-old, spayed female, brindle, Labrador Retriever and German Shepherd mix
dog, and “Tori” a 9-year-old, spayed female, tan, German Shepherd and Siberian Husky mix dog.
Derek also had control/possession of his mother’'s dog “Luna” a 1-year-old, spayed female, tan,
Labrador Retriever mix dog. Derek allows the dogs to run off property off leash on Arrow Wood
Lane to “burn off energy”. Derek claimed that the dogs are friendly and run up to great people.
ACO M. Terry advised him of the citizen citation that was going to be issued to him for RMC
7.12.010 Leash law and RMC 7.12.050 Aggressive Behavior.

Respectfully Submitted,
M. Terry, Badge #3100
Animal Control Officer
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‘ ILocation of Violation
:Bm
w Ll TR

10-7-202<

' [Code / Ordinance

. :|BELIEF.

X Sigriature:

X Signature; -

- Description of Af mal (If Applicable)

e

PMC 7.42.010 Lm_<.-¢,_‘ ey ¥ 3

-NC 7 12 [ ve;_&;e beshtaicy )‘

: VIOLATIONS NOT COMMITTED IN MY PRESENCE, CERTIFIED ON INFORMATION AND .

1 HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGB?_RBCEIPT OF THIS CITATION.

Comn2lan+t
YOU DO NOT NEF.D TO DO
YOU WILL RECEIVE NOTICE

CITY A_TTORNEY’S OFFICE (916) 774-5325 -

1 - City Attorney Copy

Day qf Week- .
Fridone,

t‘;{ l.s

5x3 {ser mq

Llcense #:

Color:

Description of Viclation

s

THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF
D.CORRECT.

FOREGOING IS TRUE AN

Issuing Officer:
Badge No. !

ANYTHING AT THIS TIME.
BY MAIL WITHIN 14 DAYS.

" 2-Defendant Copy 3 - Issye Dept Copy
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Print This Page

View

Administrative Citation Appeal — Request For Hearing 2025-10-30 05:38 PM(PST)

Completely fill out all required information prior to submitting. The City Attorney’s office
will contact you once a hearing date has been set.

Submissions received later than 30 days after the date of the citation notification letter
will not be accepted pursuant to Roseville Municipal Code § 2.50.060.

*Name: Derek Koonce
*Citation
Number:

*Home
Address:

*City Roseville
*Zip 95747

Mailing

Address

(if
different
from
above):

*Phone
Number:
*Email:

22041

1472 Arrowwood Ln

1472 Arrowwood Ln
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disagree on the three accounts of "aggressive behavior". One can inquire
with my neighbors about the friendliness of both of my dogs (third dog
is my mom's and is still being trained, though highly energetic). I have
taught them all to be non-aggressive. However, as with all animals,
people included, if threatened, such as throwing hot liquid upon,
anyone, including animals, can turn aggressive in an attempt to protect
themselves.

I would be willing to settle on one account of aggressiveness if that
would be reasonable and would make the complaint satisfied.

*Reason
for
Appeal:

By checking this box, | certify that | am the individual named on the citation and am
appealing the administrative citation issued to me.

| certify under penalty of perjury that the information above is true and correct to
the best of my knowledge.

| Submit | | Cancel |
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